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DECEMBER CROP PRODUCTION 

 
NEW MEXICO:  Upland cotton yields are forecast at 943 
pounds per acre with 28,000 acres expected to be harvested.  
American-Pima yields are forecast at 789 pounds per acre with 
producers expecting to harvest 1,400 acres.  Pecan production is 
forecast at 76 million pounds, up from the 2008 low bearing 
year in the alternating cycle.  Potato yield is forecast at 420 cwt 
with harvested acreage forecast at 6,400 acres.  Dry edible bean 
production is forecast at 281,000 cwt. up 31 percent from 2008. 
 
UNITED STATES: Upland cotton production is forecast at 
12.2 million 480-pound bales, up 1 percent from last month but 
down 1 percent from last year.  The American-Pima production 
forecast, at 367,000 bales, was carried forward from the August 

2009 forecast.  Production of fall potatoes for 2009 is forecast at 
394 million cwt, up 1 percent from the November forecast and 4 
percent from last year.  U.S. dry edible bean production is forecast 
at 25.2 million cwt for 2009, virtually unchanged from the October 
1 forecast but 1 percent below 2008.   Pecan production  is forecast 
at 301 million pounds (utilized, in-shell basis), down 3 percent from 
the October forecast, but 55 percent above the 2008 production.

 
  

Area Harvested, Yield, and Production for Selected States and United States, 2008 and Forecasted December 1, 2009  

State 
Area Harvested Yield Production 

2008 2009 2008 
2009 

2008 2009 
Nov 1 Dec 1 

 ------- 1,000 Acres -------- ---------------- Pounds-------------- ---------- 1,000 Cwt------------- 
Dry Beans        
NM 9.3 12.5 2,300 --- 2,250 214 281 
TX 21.8 34.5 1,300 --- 1,600 283 552 
US 1,445.2 1,449.6 1,768 --- 1,737 25,558 25,176 

Pecans   ------------- Pounds ---------------- -------------- 1,000 Pound ------------- 
AZ --- --- --- --- --- 17,500 24,000 
NM --- --- --- --- --- 43,000 76,000 
TX --- --- --- --- --- 30,000 60,000 
US --- --- --- --- --- 193,890 301,200 

Upland Cotton  -------------- Pounds --------------- ------------- 1,000 Bales 1/ ------------- 
AZ 133.0 139.0 1,462 1,450 1,450 405.0 420.0 
NM 35.0 28.0 974 1,029 943 71.0 55.0 
TX 3,250.0 3,700.0 657 636 636 4,450.0 5,000.00 
US 7,400.0 7,586.0 803 767 774 12,384.5 12,225.0 

Amer-Pima Cotton       
AZ 0.8 1.3 480 997 997 0.8 2.7 
NM 1.9 1.4 758 789 789 3.0 2.3 
TX 15.0 16.5 768 931 931 24.0 32.0 
US 168.7 146.2 1,226 1,205 1,205 430.8 367.0 
Potatoes  ----------------Cwt.------------------ --------------1,000 Cwt.----------------- 
CO 61.3 59.1 384 --- 400 23,535 23,640 
NM 5.9 6.4 390 --- 420 2,301 2,688 
US 1,046.9 1,044.0 396 --- 414 415,055 432,131 
1/ Production ginned and to be ginned.  Yield reported in pounds per acre; production in bales (480 lb. net wt.). 

MONTHLY AG UPDATE – DECEMBER 2009 

INCLUDED IN THIS ISSUE – DECEMBER, 2009  
Report Release Date 
Cattle on Feed                           December 18, 2009            
December Crop Production December 10, 2009              
October Milk Production December 18, 2009              
Cotton Ginnings December 22, 2009              
Agricultural Prices November 30, 2009              



 

 2

CATTLE ON FEED 
UNITED STATES:   Cattle and calves on feed for slaughter 
market in the United States for feedlots with capacity of 1,000 
or more head totaled 11.3 million head on December 1, 2009.  
The inventory was 1 percent below December 1, 2008.  
Placements in feedlots during November totaled 1.85 million, 8 
percent below 2008.  For the month of November, placements 
were the second lowest since the series began in 1996.  Net 
placements were 1.78 million head.  During November, 

placements of cattle and calves weighing less than 600 pounds were 
510,000, 600-699 pounds were 565,000, 700-799 pounds were 
395,000, and 800 pounds and greater were 375,000.  Marketings of 
fed cattle during November totaled 1.63 million, 4 percent above 
2008.  For the month of November, fed cattle marketings were the 
third lowest since the series began in 1996.  Other disappearance 
totaled 66,000 during November, 1 percent below 2008.  

 

 
 

U.S. November Milk Production Down 1.0 Percent 
 

NEW MEXICO:  Milk production in New Mexico during 
November totalled 625 million pounds, down 2 percent from 
October 2009, and November 2008. 
 
UNITED STATES:  Milk production in the 23 major States 
during November totaled 14.0 billion pounds, down 1.0 percent 
from November 2008.  October revised production at 14.3 billion 
pounds, was down 1.2 percent from October 2008.  The October 

revision represented a decrease of 12 million pounds or 0.1 
percent from last month's preliminary production estimate. 
Production per cow in the 23 major States averaged 1,679 pounds 
for November, 25 pounds above November 2008.  The number of 
milk cows on farms in the 23 major States was 8.31 million head, 
209,000 head less than November 2008, and 6,000 head less than 
October 2009.

 

Milk Cows and Production:  October 2009  1/  and November 2008 - 2009 

 Milk Cows 2/ Milk per Cow  3/ Milk Production  3/ 

State 11/08 10/09 11/09 11/08 10/09 11/09 11/08 10/09 11/09 

 --------1,000 Head---------- ------------Pounds-------------- ----------Million Pounds------------ 

AZ 188 166 168 1,840 1,840 1,840 346 305 309 

CA 1,845 1,767 1,765 1,795 1,815 1,775 3,312 3,207 3,133 

CO 130 116 116 1,845 1,930 1,880 240 224 218 

NM 334 317 315 1,900 2,020 1,985 635 640 625 

TX 430 413 413 1,600 1,720 1,710 688 710 706 

23 STS 4/ 8,519 8,316 8,310 1,654 1,720 1,679 14,089 14,301 13,955 
1/  Revised.  2/ Includes dry cows, excludes heifers not yet fresh.  3/ Excludes milk sucked by calves. 
4/  The 23 States are AZ, CA, CO, FL, ID, IL, IN, IA, KS, MI, MN, MO, NM, NY, OH, OR, PA, TX, UT, VT, VA, WA, and WI. 
 

 
Cattle on Feed: Number on Feed, Placements, Marketings, and Other Disappearance, 1,000+ Capacity Feedlots 1/ 

 Number on Feed Placed Marketed Other Disappearance  
 

12/1/08 11/1/09 12/1/09 
-------------------------------------------DURING--------------------------------------------
11/08 10/09 11/09 11/08 10/09 11/09 11/08 10/09 11/09 

 ------------------------------------------------------------- 1,000 Head ----------------------------------------------------------------- 

AZ 359 279 282 26 29 26 28 24 22 1 1 1 

CO 1,010 1,040 1,060 185 245 165 130 160 140 5 5 5 

NM 168 (D) (D) 21 (D) (D) 23 (D) (D) 2 (D) (D) 

TX 2,810 2,730 2,760 510 610 455 395 465 405 15 15 20 

US 11,346 11,134 11,282 2,016 2,474 1,845 1,575 1,755 1,631 67 59 66 

(D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 
1/  Includes unpublished New Mexico totals for 2009. 
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COTTON GINNINGS 
NEW MEXICO:  As of  December 15, 2009 
all cotton ginned in New Mexico totalled 
33,600 bales, up 5 percent from 2008,  
Nationally, all cotton ginned as of December 

15, 2009 was down 7 percent.  U.S. American-
Pima ginned as of mid-December totalled 317, 
950 bales, down 4 percent from 2008. 

 
 

Cotton Ginnings: Running Bales Ginned (Excluding Linters) 
 As of December 15, Crop Years 2008-2009 by Crop, State, and United States 

Type and State 

Running Bales Ginned 

2008 2009 

All Cotton     

AL 413,800  255,150  

AZ 251,550  284,550  

AR 1,226,550  785,950  

CA 610,300  501,800  

FL  102,950  71,300  

GA 1,330,700  1,254,500  

KS  15,950  11,200  

LA 279,500  331,800  

MS 654,350  391,050  

MO 698,600  496,650  

NM 32,000  33,600  

NC 702,950  693,050  

OK 175,150  174,850  

SC 211,200  183,000  

TN 520,950  468,200  

TX 3,132,850  3,694,100  

VA 103,950  102,450  

U.S. 10,463,300  9,733,200  

     

American-Pima     

AZ 1/  2,400  

CA 314,100  289,050  

NM 1/  4,600  

TX 17,000  21,900  

U.S. 332,900  317,950  
1/  Not  published to avoid disclosing individual gins. 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
NEW MEXICO AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS 
PO BOX 1809 
LAS CRUCES, NM 88004-1809 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGRICULTURAL PRICES RECEIVED 
 

NEW MEXICO:  November 2009 all hay prices in New 
Mexico increased $7.00 per ton from last month; but 
remained well below year ago levels.   
 
 

Milk prices also increase from one month ago, but were 12 
percent below November 2008. 
 
 
 
  

Prices Received by Farmers: Selected Commodities, October 2009 and November 2008- 09 
 
Commodity 

 
Unit 

 
New Mexico U.S. 1/  

November 2008 1/ October 2009 2/ November 2009 1/ November 2009 
  ---------------------------------------Dollars------------------------------------------------- 

CROPS      
Grain Sorghum Cwt. B B B    5.79 
Cotton, Upland Lb. B B B     .579 
Potatoes Cwt. B B B     7.20 
Hay, all baled Ton 190.00 139.00 146.00 107.00 
Alfalfa, baled Ton 196.00 141.00 148.00 110.00 
Peanuts Lb. B B B     .225 
Corn Bu. B B B    3.64 
Wheat, all Bu. B B B    4.79 
      
LIVESTOCK      
Sheep 3/ Cwt. B B B 30.00 
Lambs 3/ Cwt. B B B 97.00 
Cows Cwt.    45.00   47.00   45.50 42.00 
Steers & Heifers Cwt.    90.00   88.00   89.50 85.60 
Calves Cwt. 104.00 100.00 103.00 105.00 
Milk Cwt.    16.40   13.80   14.50 15.00 
1/ Mid-month   2/ Entire month   3/ October - entire month   
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